Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

SCHEDULE 1

AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1988

12. After section 99C there shall be inserted—

"Information relating to disabilities etc.

- **99D.** Section 94 of this Act(1) shall apply to a Community licence holder who is normally resident in Great Britain as if—
 - (a) in subsection (1), for the words from the beginning to "aware" there were substituted "If a Community licence holder who is authorised by virtue of section 99A(1) of this Act to drive in Great Britain a motor vehicle of any class, is aware immediately before the relevant date (as defined by section 99A(8) of this Act), or becomes aware on or after that date",
 - (b) for subsection (3A) there were substituted—
 - "(3A) A person who is authorised by virtue of section 99A(1) of this Act to drive in Great Britain a motor vehicle of any class and who drives on a road a motor vehicle of that class is guilty of an offence if at any earlier time while he was so authorised he was required by subsection (1) above to notify the Secretary of State but has failed without reasonable excuse to do so."
 - (c) in subsection (4), the words "an applicant for, or", in both places where they occur, were omitted,
 - (d) in subsection (5), the words "applicant or" and the words from the beginning of paragraph (c) to "provisional licence" were omitted,
 - (e) in subsection (6)(b), the words "applicant or", in both places where they occur, were omitted,
 - (f) in subsection (7), the words "applicant or" were omitted, and
 - (g) in subsection (8)—
 - (i) for "93" there were substituted "99C", and
 - (ii) the words "applicant or", in both places where they occur, were omitted."

1

⁽¹⁾ Subsection (3A) was inserted by section 18(2) of the 1991 Act; subsections (4) and (5)(c) were amended by section 5(7) and (8) of the 1989 Act.